
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Paul Robinson (Chair) Cllr Michel Pongo (Deputy Chair); Cllr Muhib 
Chowdhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Manzoor Hussain and Cllr Chris Rice

By Invitation: Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 21 November 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Ayesha Malik
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: ayesha.malik@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Community Diagnostic Centre (Pages 7 - 15) 

5. Appointment of Tony Chambers as Interim Chief Executive (Page 17) 

6. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19th October 2023  

The agenda reports pack and minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee can be accessed via: Browse meetings - Joint 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=792&Year=0
https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=273


Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee | The London Borough Of Havering

7. Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in Common) meeting - 12 
September 2023 (Pages 19 - 23) 

8. Work Programme (Pages 25 - 26) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be
[...]
o the wider determinants of health and 
wellbeing, including unemployment, debt, and safety;

 Providing leadership in the community: activity related to 
community leadership, including faith, cohesion and integration; 
building awareness within the community throughout 
programme of equalities events;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 September 2023
(7:00  - 8:10 pm) 

Present: Cllr Michel Pongo (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Muhib Chowdhury, 
Cllr Manzoor Hussain and Cllr Chris Rice

Also Present: Cllr Maureen Worby, Diane Jones, Manisha Modhvadia and Agnes 
Pilkauskiene

Apologies: Cllr Paul Robinson and Cllr Irma Freeborn

13. Declaration of Members' Interests

Manisha Modhavadia of the Barking and Dagenham HealthWatch had worked in 
the maternity care at Queen’s Hospital 

Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health was a member of the Northeast London 
maternity system board.

As there were no decisions to be made at this meeting, the interests would be 
classed as non-pecuniary interests. 

There were no other declarations of interest.

14. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 
2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 were confirmed as correct.

15. Healthwatch report on Maternity Services

Barking and Dagenham Healthwatch presented the report on the Barking & 
Dagenham Healthwatch Maternity Project and Workplan for year. 

The report was commissioned by North-East London Local Maternity and Neonatal 
Service following the development of the Maternity Equity and Equality Action Plan 
2022. The report reviewed whether women who had received maternity care were 
given the choices on where to receive t
[...]
aced was to openly promote BCBC without the staff to 
support it. There was a significant recruitment plan which included overseas 
recruitment and local recruitment. The Trust had also worked closely with the 
Academy and Universities to develop trained student midwifes who could be 
recruited as qualified midwives. Newly hired midwives would go through a program 
in which they would be supported by experienced midwives. There were currently 
40 midwifery students who would be qualified midwives by October. 

The Director of Strategy for Newham Hospital responded to a question regarding 
the opening of the BCBC. It was a statutory obligation for the trust to provide safe 
care and Newham Hospital was assisting with discussion over the BCBC. A review 
of the three birthing centers in London would contribute to the BCBC outcome. 
Newham hospital itself had struggled to reach substantial staffing levels with 60 
vacancies in the midwifery team.

The Women and Children’s Health Divisional Director for Newham Hospital stated 
that midwives themselves raised concerns over risked imposed on intrapartum 
care in the BCBC. 

A regular risk assessment was undertaken on for high-risk pregnancies to ensure 
both the baby and mother was well. There were specialist midwives who were 
working together to give pregnant women as much choice as possible on where to 
safely give birth.

In response to a question on whether the staffing issues would affect patients’ 
safety, the Chief Nursing Officer for North-East London ICB advised the committee 
that to date there was no risk to patient’s health; however, the midwives 
recognised that their competencies to manage risks if they should occur was 
inadequate. 

The report was noted.

17. Corporate Plan Targets - Health Outcomes and Inequality

The Consultant in Public Health presented the report on the Corporate Plan 
Targets, Health Outcomes, and Inequality.

The Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy had been 
developed to focus local health priorities across the system. Work had been 
undertaken to develop a monitoring framework with a shared outcomes alongside 
the Place level to together with the Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028. The framework would replace the outdated outputs 
performance reporting.

The monitoring framework would reflect the following:

 A core selection of outcomes which are being proposed for the London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham’s Corporate Plan 2023-26 performance 
framework; 

Page 5



 Outcomes aligned to NEL’s Joint forward plan; and
 Local engagement with staff and partners.

The monitoring framework was discussed at the Committees in Common 
Development Session in July 2023. There was an intention to develop the 
framework through engagement and analysis over the autumn.

The resulting framework would be used as part of the framework for the Health 
Scrutiny Committee.

The report was noted.

18. Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee (Committees in Common) 
- 26 June 2023

The minutes of the last Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee were 
noted.

19. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2023

The minutes of the last Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) 
were noted.

20. Work Programme

The work programme was noted.

Page 6



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 29 November 2023

Title: Community Diagnostic Centre

Report of the Chief Operating Officer, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospital Trust (BHRUT)

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All wards Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Christiane Zelenyanszki, Programme 
and Service Development Lead – Community 
Diagnostics

Contact Details:
Email: 
christiane.zelenyanszki@nhs.net

Accountable Director: Fiona Wheeler, Chief Operating Officer, BHRUT

Summary

This report outlines an update on the progress of the new Community Diagnostic Centre 
(CDC) at the Barking Community Hospital (BCH). 

As the demand for more diagnostic services (including checks, scans and tests) increases, 
the CDC at BCH will be able to accommodate for these changes as well as the growing 
population within the borough.

The opening of the new CDC will allow patients to benefit from a larger scope of diagnostic 
services, more specifically, the availability of 72,000 extra scans a year. A variety of 
scanning equipment such as MRI, CT and ultrasound will be available alongside 
consultation rooms, waiting areas and other public facilities such as hearing induction 
loops. Other new and innovative tests include cystosponge, colon capsules and transnasal 
endoscopy and a rapid asynchronous triage clinic for oral lesions. 

Fiona Wheeler, Chief Operating Officer, Sas Banerjee, Clinical Cancer Lead and Christiane 
Zelenyanszki, Programme and Service Development Lead – Community Diagnostics will 
give a presentation on the new CDC to the Health Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendation(s)

The Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note.

Reason(s)

This report is for noting and allows the Committee to put questions to the officer presenting 
the report. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Barking Community 
Diagnostic Centre
Barking and Dagenham Health 
Scrutiny Committee, 29 November 2023

 Fiona Wheeler, Chief Operating Officer
 Sas Banerjee, Clinical Cancer Lead
 Christiane Zelenyanszki, Programme and 

Service Development Lead – Community 
Diagnostics

P
age 9



Community Diagnostic Centres (CDC)
CDCs are part of a national roll out to provide more diagnostic services (including 
checks, scans and tests) away from acute hospitals. While reducing pressure on 
hospitals, they also help to provide quicker access to tests, reduce inequalities and 
improve health outcomes.

Why Barking Community Hospital (BCH)?
The demand for diagnostic services continues to rise, with waiting lists increasing from 
an average of 6 to 11 days in 2016, to 9 to 22 days in 2022.

BCH was chosen to help us meet growing demand and reduce health inequalities in 
the borough which doesn’t have an acute hospital.

A significant increase in population is expected in the borough over the next 20 to 30 
years and the change in demographics will contribute to a 21% rise in the demand for 
services. 

It is also easily accessible by bus, tube and other transport networks.

P
age 10



The journey so far
• Engagement with Patient Advisory Group and 

Healthwatch colleagues (July 2021 to date)
• Site boosted with additional scanners and x-ray 

machines (September 2022)
• Planning permission approved (February 2023)
• Work to build the facility began off-site to 

minimise disruption (April)
• NHS Providers case study on our CDC (May)
• Professor Sir Mike Richards visits (June)
• Staff visit the factory to see the facility being 

built off-site (July)
• Foundation work began on-site (August)
• CDC craned into place on site (October)
• National Director of Diagnostics visits (October)

P
age 11



Creating a centre for patients, by patients

 Patients will receive free parking
 Calm pastel and pale colours throughout to 

make it more relaxing for all patients
 Floor to ceiling windows 
 Ramps, lifts and accessible changing 

rooms run throughout, and all patient 
services are on the ground floor

 Landscaped outdoor space

We invested a lot of time in engaging with local residents, patients, Healthwatch colleagues and 
patient partners to ensure the centre meets the needs of our local communities - for example 
how we could make the CDC more comfortable and accessible, how we could improve patient 
experience, making appointments more convenient and so on
As a result of their feedback:

 Increasing ways to book appointments
 Staff to be trained on how to 

communicate with all patients
 Continuous improvement of care and 

experience gathered through patient 
and staff survey before and after the 
CDC opens

P
age 12



What the CDC will bring
• An extra 72,000 scans a year
• The CDC will house scanning equipment such as 

MRI, CT, and ultrasound alongside consultation 
rooms for a range of other tests

• Suitable waiting, changing and other public facilities, 
such as hearing induction loops, a landscaped 
outside space, and an accredited Changing Places 
facility – the third across our sites

• Local job opportunities
• Tests that will help patients with some cancer types 

get their diagnosis earlier
• New and innovative tests/pathways including 

cystosponge, colon capsules, and Transnasal 
endoscopy

• Rapid asynchronous triage clinic for oral lesions

P
age 13



What’s next?
• Work to continue ahead of the CDC’s opening in spring 2024
• Ongoing engagement with stakeholders, patients and staff
• Working with Healthwatch on accessible information standards training 
• Site visits for staff and stakeholders
• A trial run with a patient to understand the experience from their view
• An official opening  
• St George’s CDC (Hornchurch) embedded in the St George’s Health and 

Wellbeing Hub

P
age 14



BHR ELECTIVE VILLAGE

Robotic Centre

Health and Wellbeing

CDCCancer Centre

Pre-Assessment

Elective Hub

Training Academy OPD

Future vision

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

29 November 2023

Title: Appointment of Tony Chambers as Interim Chief Executive at Barking, Havering 
and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT)

Report of the Chief Executive, BHRUT

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Charlie Reynolds
Senior Communications Officer, Stakeholder & 
Community Engagement, BHRUT

Contact Details:
charlie.reynolds@nhs.net

Accountable Director: Matthew Trainer, Chief Executive BHRUT

Summary

Matthew Trainer, Chief Executive at BHRUT will be providing a verbal update on the 
appointment of Tony Chambers as Interim Chief Executive BHRUT following the 
investigation and subsequent sentencing of Lucy Letby.

The verbal update provide assurance and inform the Health Scrutiny Committee on the 
basis of the decision made to appoint Tony Chambers to the interim Chief Executive 
position at BHRUT and update the Health Scrutiny Committee on a review that is 
currently being undertaken on decisions made during this period with a focus on any 
whistleblowing allegations that may have been made by BHRUT staff during Tony 
Chambers term as the interim Chief Executive. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the report.

Reason(s)

This report is for noting and allows the Committee to put questions to the officer 
presenting the report. 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD and

ICB SUB-COMMITTEE
(COMMITTEES IN COMMON)

Tuesday, 12 September 2023
(5:00  - 6:18 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Matthew Cole, Selina Douglas, Cllr Syed 
Ghani, Dr Ramneek Hara, Manisha Modhvadia, Sharon Morrow, Charlotte 
Pomery, Dr Kanika Rai, Dr Shanika Sharma, Nathan Singleton, Fiona Taylor and 
Melody Williams

Invited Guests, Officers and Others Present: Alan Dawson, Annemarie Keliris, 
Debbie Harris, Christine Brand, Kelvin Hankins, Sarah Carter and Jackie McMillan

Apologies: Elaine Allegretti, Pooja Barot, Ann Hepworth, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr 
Elizabeth Kangethe, Elspeth Paisley, Craig Nikolic and Fiona Russell

13. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Minutes (26 June 2023)

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 26 June 2023 confirmed as correct.

15. Appointment of Deputy Chair

The Health and Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee agreed to appoint 
Charlotte Pomery, Executive Director, NHS North East London, as Deputy Chair 
for the 2023/24 municipal year.

16. HWB Membership

The Chair introduced a report from the Council’s Chief Executive relating to 
proposed changes to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

The proposals related to the reallocation of one of the two Barking and Havering 
and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) seats to Newham 
University Hospital (NUH), to reflect the greater role of NUH in providing patient 
services to local residents, and the inclusion of the local Independent NHS 
Complaints Advocate as a standing invited guest.  

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

(i) Approved the reallocation of one of the two BHRUT seats on the Board to 
NUH and note that Simon Ashton, Chief Executive Officer at NUH, was 
expected to take up the seat (Note: NUH subsequently confirmed that the 
seat would be filled by Tom Ellis, NUH Director of Strategy);

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 7



(ii) Agreed that the Independent NHS Complaints Advocate for Barking and 
Dagenham be given ‘Standing Invited Guest’ status on the HWB; and

(iii) Noted that the appropriate amendments to Part 2, Chapter 7 of the Council 
Constitution shall be reported to the next meeting of the Assembly.

The ICB Sub-Committee noted the report.

17. Carers Charter and Action Plan Update 2022/23

The Chair introduced a report from the Council’s Commissioning Manager for 
Adults’ Care and Support which provided the first annual update on the delivery 
and ongoing development of the Action Plan linked to the Carers Charter 2022-
2025.

The Charter had been co-produced with unpaid carers from the Borough and was 
adopted by the HWB at its meeting on 12 January 2022 (Minute 40 refers).  The 
Charter set out the Council’s and its partners’ commitment to carers in Barking and 
Dagenham and how they would be supported in their caring role.  The Charter was 
accompanied by an Action Plan that acted as the framework for the delivery and 
development of services, working practices, and the identification and support of 
unpaid or informal carers in the Borough.

The Chair drew attention to the 2021 Census which showed that 1 in 14 of the 
Borough’s 
[...]
alth Integration

Health Scrutiny Committee
Chair: Councillor Paul Robinson 

Meeting Agenda Items Officer/ Organisation Deadline to 
send to 

Governance 
Services 

7 February 
2024

HSC Review Report on The Potential Voluntary 
Sector 

Update on new 12-month shadow arrangements 
which launched from 26 June – review if this has 
improved accountability and engagement

NELFT CQC inspection – progress update 

Stroke Neuro rehabilitation and prevention NEL 
update

Minutes of the last JHOSC meeting 

Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in 
Common) meeting 

Rhodri Rowlands, Director of Community 
Participation and Prevention

Fiona Taylor (Accountable Officer for 
Place), jointly with NHS representatives

Melody Williams, Integrated Care Director, 
NELFT 

Sharon Morrow

Cllr Paul Robinson, Chair of Health 
Scrutiny Committee

Leanna McPherson

Monday 22 
JanuaryP

age 25

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



27 March 
2024

Screening – cervical, breast, bowel, lung cancer

Minutes of the last JHOSC meeting 

Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in 
Common) meeting 

Cancer Alliance – (Matthew Cole to 
coordinate) 

Cllr Paul Robinson, Chair of Health 
Scrutiny Committee

Leanna McPherson

Monday 11 
March

5 June 2024 Community Diagnostic Centre – progress update 

Minutes of the last JHOSC meeting 

Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in 
Common) meeting – Date TBC

Anne Hepworth, BHRUT

Cllr Paul Robinson, Chair of Health 
Scrutiny Committee

Leanna McPherson

Monday 20 
May

P
age 26


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023
	4 Community Diagnostic Centre
	29 Nov CDC item Presentation
	Barking Community Diagnostic Centre
	Community Diagnostic Centres (CDC)
	The journey so far
	Creating a centre for patients, by patients
	What the CDC will bring
	What’s next?
	Slide Number 7


	5 Appointment of Tony Chambers as Interim Chief Executive
	7 Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in Common) meeting 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 29 November 2023
(7:02  - 9:02 pm) 

Present: Cllr Paul Robinson (Chair), Cllr Michel Pongo (Deputy Chair), Cllr Muhib 
Chowdhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn and Cllr Chris Rice

Also Present: Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Manzoor Hussain

21. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes (18 September 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held 18 September 2023 were confirmed as correct. 

23. Appointment of Tony Chambers as Interim Chief Executive

The Chief Executive (CE) of Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Trust 
(BHRUT) provided a verbal update on the appointment of Tony Chambers as 
Interim Chief Executive BHRUT following the investigation and subsequent 
sentencing of Lucy Letby. 

The CE advised that throughout the multi-stage recruitment process for Tony 
Chambers, all measures were followed regarding the interview and pre-
employment procedures, however there were no findings in relation to misconduct 
during his time at Chester Hospital (CH). Amongst the 11 applicants for the post, 
four applicants were shortlisted and interviewed, including Tony Chambers who 
briefly mentioned his experience and some of the challenges he faced at CH. 

Tony Chambers’ experience at BHRUT was dominated by Covid-19, with him 
being only ten weeks in-post when the pandemic began. There had been an 
external review on the key decisions regarding safety and equality during the time 
of his appointment, for which there had been a clear governance process and 
there were no concerns raised. In April 2020, a whistleblowing measure was put in 
place as an independent guardian policy for staff who were potentially concerned 
that their issues were not dealt with effectively. Issues raised in relation to 
management, safety, work and bullying increased between April to October 2020, 
which signified a positive trend as staff openly proceeded with complaints without 
anonymisation. This worked to support a changing BHRUT workplace culture as 
staff could attempt to resolve issues before escalation. 

The appointment of CE and Directors was also discussed. In line with the Fit and 
Proper Persons framework, there was transparency across an individual’s career 
at BHRUT. From pre-employment checks, appraisals, references, exit interviews, 
enhanced DBS checks and a formal completion of assessment, all senior staff 
experienced the same procedures. A leader competency framework was also in 



place; also based on transparency, the CE commented that Tony Chambers would 
have met the Trust standards today, although based on the media, his image was 
flawed.

The criminal trial focussed on the actions of Lucy Letby and did not analyse the 
conduct of the NHS Trust and therefore, media coverage on the topic of conduct 
was highly speculative.

A series of questions were asked to the CE BHRUT regarding their responses and 
reflections on the Letby case. On a question on the Trust’s plans for prevention of 
such cases in the future, the CE suggested that the Letby case was considered an 
isolated case which was not ideal to inform policy changes. He also ensured that 
there were no characteristics which would have indicated that Letby was involved 
in such criminal activity, where it was further noted that the potential role of race 
could have misinformed the response of the Senior Leadership Team at CH.

The CE outlined the progress of policy change in response to a question on 
rebuilding trust from the perspective of the public. A focus on behavioural 
characteristics alongside seeking external critical reviews and independent bodies 
of scrutiny would be used to improve transparency and responses to future cases. 
It was highlighted again that there was no concern surrounding the Trust’s 
decision at the time of Lucy Letby’s employment at CH. 

The CE stressed the importance of the clinical voice in leadership especially where 
data is involved. It was noted that the public board published positive information 
on factors such as mortality rates in both Queen’s Hospital (QH) and King 
George’s Hospital (KG), both of which performed well. Other trends regarding 
pressures on the Emergency Department in hospitals had been address and there 
were several positive changes made, which in turn contributed to reducing waiting 
times at KG. Such improvements represented BHRUT’s ongoing progress 
following policy changes. 

A question was asked regarding the NHS England Fit and Proper Persons 
Framework for board members, and whether issues around bullying were 
considered on the risk register. The CE mentioned that as part of the NHS open 
environment principle, all staff were actively involved in a training programme to 
manage situations should concerns arise. Following this, a Member raised a 
question regarding the increase in staff raising concerns using the existing 
guardian policy and grievance policy in place. It was noted that in consideration of 
the large scale of the organisation, the number of cases was not problematic, nor 
should actions be taken to reduce it at the time. All staff were encouraged to follow 
the implemented procedures should they raise any concerns about the workplace, 
although staff were also given active bystander training which dealt with issues 
without engaging in the formal procedure. 

A further question was asked in relation to staff wellbeing at BHRUT, and the 
support measures in place to maintain a standard of welfare amongst staff. With 
increases in staff raising concerns about the workplace, the CE mentioned that 
staff were less willing to so do if bullying was experienced with senior staff. The CE 
explained that whilst it was difficult to change the culture in an organisation, it 
continued to be a work in progress. Interventions included dismissals for 
inappropriate behaviour; targeted action for some areas; and improving the staff 



survey response rate which displayed improvements more recently. Other support 
services included formal therapy for staff, as well as supervision and more security 
staff to support staff, especially on the frontline. Examples included an increase in 
security staff at KG from two to four staff for frailty services in the Emergency 
Department and reductions in abusive interactions between sonographers and the 
public in the Maternity ward as a result. 

The CE was asked for information on further areas for improvement at BHRUT. 
Improvements at both QH and KG were outlined; changes to specialist services, a 
virtual ward for care and support for the elderly and reduced waiting and admission 
times at KG were highlighted. Following the previous Care Quality Commission 
inspection which rated KG as ‘inadequate’, the interventions placed contributed to 
the most recent inspection which suggested significant improvement had been 
made with a high standard of clinical care and outstanding patient feedback. Other 
interventions such as reducing agency staff had aided the retention of staff, thus 
improving productivity and efficiency among the workforce. This allowed for the 
progression of staff instead of having restricted roles on certain pathways at the 
Trust. 

The CE also encouraged the idea that more services should be introduced in 
Barking Community Hospital or shopping centre facilities for better accessibility 
amongst the wider community. This would consequently reduce the strain on 
hospitals as the pressure on services resulting from higher cancer rates being 
identified post-pandemic, for example, would require staff to work harder and 
longer hours. 

The Committee noted the update.

24. Community Diagnostic Centre

The Chief Operating Officer (COE), BHRUT, the Clinical Cancer Lead (CLL) and 
the Programme and Service Development Lead – Community Diagnostics (PSDL), 
presented a report on the progress of the new Community Diagnostics Centre 
(CDC) at Barking Community Hospital (BCH).  

As part of a national programme since the beginning of the pandemic, CDCs were 
to be introduced as a means to increase the capacity for patient investigations. By 
working with community providers for staff and facilities, alongside gaining funding 
to carry out the project, the development of this innovative service would work to 
reduce delays for patient services. Especially as a Borough which does not have 
an acute hospital to support its growing population would contribute to a 21% 
increase in demand for services, this would reduce deprivation levels overall, by 
contributing to the reduction of health inequalities in the Borough. 

The PSDL highlighted the importance of engagement with the local population who 
supported the development of the CDC. Their suggestions were considered 
throughout the development and reflected the needs of service users in the 
Borough. 

As a result of service user feedback, the BCH CDC would include:
 Free parking for patients;
 Calm pastel and pale colours throughout to make it more relaxing for all 



patients;
 Floor to ceiling windows; 
 Ramps, lifts and accessible changing rooms run throughout, and all patient 

services available on ground floor;
 Landscaped outdoor space; 
 Increasing ways to book appointments;
 Staff to be trained on how to communicate with all patients; and
 Continuous improvement of care and experience gathered through patient 

and staff survey before and after the CDC opens 
With various facilities at the CDC, the PSDL explained that an extra 72,000 scans 
would be possible every year. Scanning equipment such as MRI, CT and 
ultrasound would be housed at the CDC alongside consultation rooms for a range 
of other tests. Early diagnoses for some cancer types would also be available as 
well as innovative tests such as cystosponge, colon capsules, transnasal 
endoscopy and a rapid asynchronous triage clinic for oral lesions. Included with 
this were public facilities for waiting and changing and hearing induction loops for 
patients with hearing impairments. Such advancements would also provide job 
opportunities amongst the local population, for example, where nursing staff would 
benefit from an expanded scope of practise when the CDC opened. 

The progress of the CDC for 2024 was then outlined. Whilst the BCH CDC would 
open in Spring 2024, there would be ongoing engagement with stakeholders, 
patients and staff including site visits and a patient trial run in order to understand 
their first-hand experience at the centre. Furthermore, there would be collaboration 
with Healthwatch on accessible information standards training for staff to further 
improve patient care. The opening of a new CDC in St George’s (Hornchurch) 
embedded in the St George’s Health and Wellbeing Hub was proposed. 

On a question regarding staff communication with patients of differing abilities, the 
PSDL explained that all staff would be trained to communicate effectively with 
patients to give them the best experience during their visits. The use of accessible 
information with posters, portable hearing booths for deaf patients and interpreting 
services would be available for patients who faced a language barrier due to not 
speaking English. A question following up on communication services was brought 
forward, regarding whether frontline staff were trained in interpreting skills or 
British Sign Language (BSL), for example. It was highlighted that external 
providers would provide services, for both BSL and telephone interpreting for 
referral patients with language barriers due to the short appointment times that the 
CDC would enable. A member suggested that staff demographic based on 
diversity and equality would be beneficial, not only for the staff but also as a cost-
effective means for interpreting services for patients facing a language barrier. 

In consideration of patients with learning disabilities, it was noted that one-and-a-
half years ago, a system was put in place to identify such patients to ensure they 
received proper care in collaboration with the learning disabilities team as a means 
to reduce health inequalities. 

In response to questions regarding the appointment booking system, specifically 
for groups such as the elderly who may be technologically excluded, the PSDL 
explained that various methods of communication were available for patient use; 
these included already existing e-referrals, a patient call service, email system and 
an online booking system which would be introduced in the future. It was 



recognised that in order to create connections and maximise engagement with 
patients, Do Not Attends (DNAs) were monitored frequently and a need to push for 
telephone communications to discuss appointments instead of automatic text 
messages was desirable. 

The CLL was asked about the range of cancer diagnoses that were tested at the 
CDC, and whether these were inclusive of factors such as age, cancer type or 
gender.. The CLL outlined that breast, prostate and lung cancers were increasingly 
identified at Stage 1 and Stage 2 from patient screening services. Contributory to 
this was the targeted lung health checks within the Borough which promoted 
screening for a quicker diagnosis. The CDC enabled a secondary preventive 
measure which focused on the top five cancers in the Borough. The importance of 
world-class technology was indeed costly, however effective where the CDC could 
provide a cancer diagnosis within 7-10 days in comparison to the standard 28-day 
time frame. In relation to this, a Member asked why only some cancer types were 
detectable at the CDC. The CLL explained that some cancer types were 
commonly detectable at a later stage, such as pancreatic cancer, so the CDC as a 
means of early diagnosis was not applicable. On the other hand, blood cancer was 
diagnosed with blood tests, so patients would be diverted to haematology clinics at 
acute hospital sites. Other cancers would require sedation or other interventions 
which may not be facilitated at the CDC. 

Further, the CDC’s proposed for an extra 72,000 scans per year was raised. In 
consideration of the pressure on staff, the COE suggested that selective staff 
would be recruited to deliver services, where a phased roll out of additional staff 
would improve efficiency for the CDC. Throughout the CDC, the COE and PDSL 
stressed the value of recruiting local staff to further develop the Borough. 
However, a question was then raised on the available staff training to meet the 
expectations of the increased capacity for services across old and new CDCs. The 
CLL highlighted that a radiology academy would be in place to improve training for 
junior staff; by encouraging staff to rotate between sites and use different facilities, 
these experiences helped to create better patient services as staff are well-
developed on programmes which provide a breadth of insight into various 
departments. This would also help to generate a new workforce amongst the local 
population. 

The Committee noted the report.

(Standing Order 7.1 (Chapter 3, Part 2 of the Council Constitution) was suspended 
at this juncture to enable the meeting to continue beyond the two-hour threshold).

25. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19th October 2023

The minutes of the last Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) 
were noted.

26. Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in Common) meeting - 12 
September 2023

The minutes of the last Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee were 



noted.

27. Work Programme

The Committee requested that a report on the impact of the financial savings due 
to be considered by the ICB be presented to the next meeting of the Committee.

The work programme was noted.


